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SUPREME Quug,x_.‘—*"‘

KitnGSTON )
JAMNCA . RN - ‘-.V, b

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA

IN COMMON LAW

SUIT NOo, C.L. 1984/C328

BETWEEN WESLEY CHANG PLAINTIFFS

AND ARLENE SABDUL

AND TREVOR SALMON DEFENDANT

Messers M. Tenn and Keith Brooks for Plaintiffs . ,
Megssers Norman Davis and Domovor Jackson for Defendant

Heaxrd: 26th, 27th, 28th July_l993

Reasons for Judgment

HARRISON J. (Ag.)

On the 28th day of July, 1993 1 gave judgment for the Defendant in this

action and had promised to put my reasons for judgment in writing. It is regretted

that there has been some delay in doing this but I now scek to fulfill this promisec.

Plaiotiffs' Claim

The plaintiffs’' claim in this action is for specific performoncs of alleged
agrecment for sale of land in recspect of premises at 9 Worthington Close, St. |
Andrew. The Statement of Claim alleged inter alia that, "in or about the month
of Dacember, 1982, the Defendant orally agreed w;th the Plaintiffs to sell to |
the Plaintiffs the said land together with two 100 lbs gas cylinders then on the
land and together with new drapes for the townhouse therson for a price of One |
Hundred and Twenty-scven Thousand Dollars ($127,000.00)." ’It was further alleged
that this agreement would bz put into writing at o later date and for the sale
to be completed within thrss months of the date of the said written ggracment.

In fact, the agreement was put in writing and executed by the parties, but
according to the plaintiffs it ommitted certain terms and conditions which were

orally agreed upon.;

Circumstances surrounding the Sale
The circumstances surrounding this sale have playod a very important part

in the determination of thc matter hence, it is my viow that the chronology of
ovente leading up to thc axccution of the sale agrecmont ought %o be set out in

some detail.
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By letter dated lst December, 1982 the Defendant's Attorney-at-lcw advised
the first plaintiff that ¢{he promisés were being scld. Subsequently, & price of
$125,000,00 w#s quoted. Howaver, by Letter dated 20¢h December, 1982 the

dofendant's attorney advised the fir;t plaintiff that the defendant would not
accept less than $127,000.00, |

An Agreement for Sale of the premiscs dated 5th January, 1983 was drawn up,
signed by the dcfandant»ﬁnd witnossed by his qtgo;ney—at-law and sent to the
plaintiffs for executi;ﬂi The torms and condifions of the Agrecement for Sale
(part of Exhibit 1) wetd sat out and they inéluded intor alia the purchase price,

dascription of the pfbpermy, and thé date for completion.

The plaintiffs' attorn@y-nt-laé tespondad by lettcer dated 17th Janwary, 1983
addxessed to ‘the dofendant’s attorney:s This ldttsr forms Bai:t of the agreed
bundlec of documedlts id the casc. The details of this latter are important so I
have rcproduced its contents., It states as follows:

Messrs. Robotham, Bishop & Co.
Attorneys—at-law

4 Constitution Street,
Kingston (eic)

Dear Sirs,
Attontion Mr. P.J. Robotham

Re: Sale and Purchas:: 9 Worthington Closc
Trevor Salmon to Weslecy Chang et al

I refer to the abovea transaction and enclosc hargwith the reo’:.r-nnt Sale
Agreement which has bzen duly signed by my clicnts and witnzzecd,

I have been instructed that the vendor had agresed with my clizzais that
two 100 1lbs gas cylindcrs now on the said premiscs would be lirniuded
in this sale, and that new drapes would be supplied for the hrouse.

Kindly confirm, that these instructiones are correct, and thereafier,
amend the said Agriement accordingly.

At the same time;, I shall be very grateful if you will let me have a
copy of the duplicata Certificate of Title in respect of the said
premises for my porusal. Thereafter, I shall have the required deposit
forwarded to you.

Yours faithfully,

Sgd. Keith V. Brooks.

By lctter dated lst Fcbruary, 1983 Mavis Robotham-Salmon wrote the defendant's
attorncy pointing out to him intor alia that additionul conditions were now being

raiscd by the purchasers and ¢hat the house was no longzr for sale. Of course,
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Mr. Brooks responded quite quickly and queried the status of this Mavis Robotham-

Salmon., His letter dated l7th February, 1983 reads as follows:

"I refer to letter dated the lst February, 1983 from Mavis Robotham-
Salmon to you in connection with the above matter.

Mavis Robotham-Salmon is un~known to this transaction and so is in
no position to affect this sale.

In any case, the relevant Sale Agrcement has already been signed and
i1f any attempt is made to cancel same the ..... legal steps will be
taken to protect the interests of my clients herein.

It was not intended that this sale should be aborted on some
frivolous ground, and so I await word from the vendor, Trevor Salmon,
regarding my clients' contention as set out in my letter to you of
the 17th January, 1983.

In the meantime, I enclose herewith cheque No. 355391 drawn on the
National Commercial Bank and made payable to your Mr. P.J. Robotham
in the sum of Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($12,700.00)
being the deposit herein and shall be grateful if you will forward
to me a copy of the Sale Agreement which is needed by my clients
for their mortgage application.'

Yours truly,

Sgd. Keith V. Brooks

After other correspondence passed between the parties, the defendant's

attorney, by letter dated 10th May, 1983, returned the deposit cheque on the

ground that he was unable to hear from the defendant concerning the additional

terms mentioned by the plaintiffs.

Commencement of Suit

On the 25th September, 1984 the plaintiffs filed a Writ of Summons accompanied
with a Statement of Claim in the Registry of the Supreme Court and sought:

l. A Declaration that upon the true construction of the said
agreement arrived at between the plaintiffs and.the defendant in
the month of December, 1982 the plaintiffs are entitled to the said
two 100 1bg cylinders and new drapes along with the land mentioned
in the agreément dated the 5th January; 1983.

2. In the alternative, Rectification of the agreement dated the 5th
day of January, 1983 by inserting in the schedule thereof the words:
"together with two 100 1lbs cylinders and new drapes," immediately
following the description of the said property.

3. Specific Performance of the sald agreement as rectified.
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4, Damages for br:gch vf contract im lieu of or in addition to Specific
Performance.

5. Further or oihioy xvoldef,

Amsndments
Ain amended Wrig¢ and Suaciment of Claim were £il:d 2 ~hs 26th February,

1991, Paragraph 3 of th+ praywr wis amended to read:

3. Specific Perfoxmanc: of the sald agreemoos as rvectifizd or in the

alternative spuecific performance of th: compl:ted concract dated

the 5th day 5f Jurusry, 1983 betwzen o plueiatiffs aund the defendasn:,

A furcher amcndment o “he Siatement of Claim wos mrd: at the trisl, The

plsintiffs' claim was am-ad»d &s follows:

The words "tog:whvr with two 100 1bs gas cyliodors then on the said

land togcether with uow drapes for the towsheus: thereon” were deleted

from paragraph 3,

1

Paragraph 6 was <l -5:d complitely.

The words "nevuth-l:es™ and "but gavs fnsiruciicus to th2ir said

atrorncys—at-law ¢ ~gure that the iteoms which had bezp ommitted

by error as afex suid wire writtcon into the saild agreement by the

said P.J. Robothium ciod initiolled by the duf.udunt" were deleted from

paragraph 7.

At paragraph 8, . words "for the said ommi-t:d items to be included

therein and for ii. ssid inclusions to b duiciall-d by the defendant”.

ware deleged,

The words and figur:-s "two 100 1bs gas cylicd~rs and now drapes along

with the" were doiuved from item number 1 im #h: prayer. Item number 2

was completely d:l27:d, Item 3 had the words “ss rectificd” deletad.

Ths: ¢ffoct of thesc om-ndmiwts was to withdraw h- z-midies for rectification

gud o sewk spucific performanc. of the written agre wmius 2 damages for am allegemd

br.ach of the saild written agrvurment,

Defencu

The defence deniad fatrz ifia that the defondant ied sgreed to s¢ll the gas

cylindsre or to supply now draphs, It further avarr:d tns’ the defendant did

w0l accept the coustyr offrx of ¢he plaintiffs comiain.d in letter dated the




N
e
s

17¢h January, 1983 as thare was no agreement concerning the said cylinders and
nzw drapes. In these circumstunces the defendant countended that there was no
concluded agreement for sali aad so no question of complating the agreement

arosae,

Ths defence alao statsd the’ since the defendant had bzen a resident of the
Unitoed States of America and that no Exchange Control Approval was obtained in
raspoct of the sald Agreemsnt, the contract was void for illegality under the

provisions of the Exchangc Control Act.

Subniseions

Mr, Tenn approached th: %rial in this way. Hz submitted that he rclied upon
the pleoadings, and the evidiace contained in the agracd bundle of documents. He
therefore did not call any witnosses and submitted that upom a proper comstruction

of thcse documents the plaintiffs were entitled o judgment.

Hz contended that Mr. Brooks® letter of the 17¢h Januarxy, 1983 was not a
countor offer nor was it a proposzd amendment to the alroady signed agreement
for salz. His interpretaticn of the letter was that in effuct there was an ‘
agr2cd term in the oral agraemert which was not reflsctad inm the written
sgresment and if that was corre«ceé, it should be confirmed ond the agreement
amanded accordingly. On thwe eother hand, he said if they waore not correct then

the written agrecment stood.

Iz was further cont:nd=d by Mr. Tenn that one canmo: have a counter offer
aftax an agreement was concludwd., A counter offer ka says, predates the con-
clusion of an agracment and is im essence part of the negotiations leading up
%0 the agreement. He submite thurefore that there was a lugally binding agree-

ment between the partics.

So far as the allegsd brocach of the Exchange Control Act was concarned, Mr.
Tzun submitted that the confract was not vold for illegality. He maintained thaz
under that Act 1llegality goos to performance and not %o the fbtmqtion of the
agreomsnt. He citad and ralicd upon several authoritics as to the approach by
tha Courts in relation to this issue. The cascs show hc says, that one could
apply for e¢xchange control parmission but he pondcrad at its relevance seen that
the Exchange Control Act has mow changed. In other woxzrds in the present state

of affairs there would bc po masd to seek approval now.
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Mr. Davis highlighted four issues. They can be summarised accordingly:

1) That the plaintiffs had made a conditionzl and qualified
acceptance, that is, a counter offer when they sought to
make amendments to the written agrezment for sale.

11) That thz Agreemént was illegal as it was in respect of a
sale from & non-resident (the Defondant) to residents
(the Plaintiffs) and therefore in braach of the Exchange
Contxol Acz and hence unetiforcedbls.

111) That the plainciffs' conddet {8 goneral and othet clt-
cumstances would disentitle them to an order for specific
performancc,

iv) That sinc2 the Plaintiffs had cloimed damages in the alter-
native, the Court would have to det~rminz the measure of

damages, 1f any, in the circumstances.

Mr, Davis submitted that although the legal issucs which arose in relation
to the Plaintiff's claim for rectification and specific puxformance of the
rectificd agroement were no longer relevant by the withdrawal of this aspect of
the claim, the issue whether the plaintiffs had made a conditional and qualified

scceptance of the offer was indaod a live onec.

He citecd the leading casz of Hyde v, Wremch, which dcmonstrated principles

relating to the absolute urcondiitional and unqualifiod nature of an aceeptance,
H: submitted that these priwmciples are clearly applicablc to signed agreements

ond this 1s illustrated by the casec of Orion Investmcmts (Pvt.) Ltd. v, Viomoa

Investments (Pvt.) Ltd.[1988] L.R.C. (Comm.) 419 (Zimbabw:) which is summarized

in English and Empire Digest Vol. 12(1), 2nd Re~Issui paragraph 1093, The facts

of this case are as follows:

In August, 1984 the app<ilameg: (hercinafter callad the Purchaser) entered
into uncgotiations with thes raespondents (hereinafter called the Sellers) for:
1) the sale and purchasc of certain shares held‘by the sellgrs in a certain
company as at the close of businass on the 31lst October 1984 and 11) the cession

and transfer to the pruchascr of some credit loan accounts held by the sellers in
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tha sadd comphny. The negotiations were embodied im four draft ngreémen:s. The
fourth draft agreement (prepared by E, the legal represcentative of the sellers)
incorporated as clause 20 on =arlier clause which had bazn included in the third
draft agreement, namcly "Th: agreement shall only bocome of force and effect when

axccuted by the sellers and by the purchaser..."

On the 9th October th: fourth draft agreement duly signed by the sellerxs was
submitted to K, the legal représéntntive of the purchas2r, under cover of the |
scllers’ memorandum, which said: "We onclose in duplicate agreement duly signed
by the all sellers. If it is not acceptable, your aar1y r@utrn of the agreements

would be appreciated.”

On the 17th October the fourth draft agreement was signed by the purchasér
but 1i%s legal representativz, K wrotea letter dated 22nd October requesting
furthcr amendments to th: agricment as signed by the partics. The sellers refused
to accede to further amendm:mis and by their letter dated 30th October terminated
all further negotiations with th:c purchaser. Comscqucatly, the purchaser, con-

vindad that the sellers were in breach of the the agrecmomt.

The lcarmed trial judgz hold inter alia, that therc was no binding contract
bztwcen the parties becauss the purchaser had not communicated its acceptance
of the sellers' offer as smbodied in the fourth draft in the light of the memo-
randa oand that the purchnser‘s.letter dated 22nd October constituted a counter-

offer., The purchaser appsalad against the decision.

The Appeal was dismissud and it was held:
The gencral rule was that a contract was not concluded until acceptanca
by the offeree had bien communicated to the cfferor, unless the offeror
had specifizd anothar mode of acceptance of the offer or had expressly
or tacitly dispersed with communication of accaptance of the offer;
nor did the agrcomenZ prescribe a method of acccoptance. The words
"if it 1is not acceptable, your early return of :he agrecments would
be apreciated" indicated no more that the sellars’ desire to be
informed carly should the offer be rejectad - =mvisuging that the
purchaser would; in its own time, notify thcm in the event of acceptanca
of the offer. The us: of the term “agrecmenis" was significant - the
strong inference being that the sellers intzndzd that acceptance would

be notified by the roturn of one signed copy, and rejection by the
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return of both copics unsigned. If silenc: were gocd enough
as a method of communicating acceptance, i% would put the
sellars at grea: disadvantage; they would be mot only kept
auessing as to the fat:z of the offer but also unable to
offer their prOp@fzy to Eéﬁeone else. Thareforz, the failure
by the offeree, the appaiihnt, ;o cdﬁmﬂnicatm its acceptance
to the offé&br meone that the offer had mot beosm aécepted and

~that there wds no valid cobtract.

Por curiom: In aiy évent thoke would havé beeii o valdd contract because by seeking

amcndments to the dighed agrecments); bhe purchasers had made a _conditional and

qialified accéplnhpég i.e. a counter offer which was rcjacted by the seliers.

Mr. Davis submitted ¢hat im the instant case th: Plaintiffs' Attormey by his
letizer dated 17th January, 1983 op his clicnts’® behzlf asad on their instructions
to the Defendant’s Attornoy, alliged that additional torms were agreed by the
pariizs and that they should be included in the sala., H= thereforz requested the
Dafondant to confirm this and thareafter amend the writZon agreement which was
returned to the Defendant‘’s Atteorney. He further submifvod that the language
of this letter clearly showad That the Plaintiffs wor: mot merely making an enquiry
as to the existence of thest additional terms but rathor, were ingisting on the
amondmont of the agreement io incorporate these additiomal terms. He added that
other circumstances buttrissad this conclusion. "Firstly, the sofd letter was
the lotter by which the agroomunt, which was sent to the Plaintiffs’ Attorney
for his client's signature, was returned, which tends to show that the Plaintiffs
wiks not contanding that thusc additional terms werc sn afterthought by them
to ba negotinted, 1f possibl:, into am cxisting agreemani. Secondly, the deposit
was withheld and not sent with his letter; im fact the Plaintiffs' Attormey's
posiiion was that after his requests, for amendment ae aforesaid, and an additional
raquast for the supply of the Cartificate of Title wern mat, the deposit would be

forwardead.”

In his reply, Mr. Brooks argued that the case of Oriom was distinguishable
from the instant case. In his view the letter in Oricn’s case needed no interpre-

tation. 1t plainly requcsi:d further omendments and therofore that request con-




stitutad a counter offer. I was also his view that nc amendments were requested
in the instant case. He submicZed that the letter of the 17th January, 1983
refcerred to the Plaintiffs’ Actormey’s instructions and alli it did was to ask
that they be confirmed and thai thereafter the agremeni: be amended accordingly.
This he said left it for the Dafendant or his Attormcy to docide whether there
was €0 be an amendment and that the amendment would ouly b made if the instruc-
tions which the Plaintiffs’ Attormey had received waro coufirmed. In other words,
the Plaintiffs’ letter was not insisting on any amendment® but was asking only for

confirmation of the instructions and in these circumstnuc s it did not constitutc

a counter offer.

So far as the second issue raisad by Mr. Davis is comcermed, he submitted
that an order for specific performance ought not tc bz granted as the agreement
waeg vold under the provisions of the Exchange Contrel Aci Section 33(1)(b) makecs
it unlawful for a non-residant or his agent except with thec conscnt of the Ministoxr
through the Bank of Jamaica, %o scll land in Jamaica to ouy person wherever resid-nt.
He aolso submitted that in this case the clear infarimco was that both parties intended
to act contrary to the provisioms of the above-mentionnd Act. In these¢ circumstancus

the Court ought to conclud« iia% in applying the casc of Tulloch v. Friemd S.C.C.A.

56/90 (unreported) deliverad 23rd Saptember, 1991 tha® tho Agreement was prior to the
repaal of the Exchange Comirol Act, incapable of ex post facto validation and thers-

form was unmforcsable, then and rcmained so now.

Mr. Davis submitted that tho Plaintiffs' conduct should disentitle them to am
ordex for specific performanci. The attempt to mislaad the Court in so far as the
Plaintiffs in their Reply assartsd that they were led ¢o believe that the Defendant
was o resident of Jamaica, the delay in proszcuting the case and the fact that it
was thoe Defcondant who filod the Certificate of Readinmsss %o have the matter set down
for trial arc instances k: said which show the Plaintiffs lack of rcadiness, willing-

ness and ability to complatce at all material times.

Conclusion

Mzr. Tenr in his summary of the several issues raiscd said, "In this case it
is citheor a blatant case of trying to get out of a conmtract lawfully entered into
by using the cxcuse of twec gas cyclinders and a set of drapes" or “alternatively

the dofondant's case 1s a total misconception of Mr. Brooks' lexter of the l7th

January, 1983, when they say it is a counter offer, om attempt ©o vary the contract.”
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From my point of view, the real issue here concerns whather or not the letter
of the 17th Janaury, 1983 comstituted a counter offer. Tha acceptance of an offer
must b2 absolute, unconditiomal and unqualified. Aa accaptance which is conditionel,
or qualifies any of the tarms in the offer, or adds 2 ¢turm not comprised in the
offor is a counter offer. Thias mcans therefore that i1: terminates the offer with

tha reasult that it cannoi thercafter be accepted.

There is no dispute zhat th: Defendant did sign and forward to the Plaintiffs’
Attorncy, the written agreoement and that this constitu¢id the offer to sell the
prsmisas on the terms set out thorcin. It is thereforaz trite that any previous
oral agreement in respect of the sale of the land would now be irrelevant. The
<Xccution by the Plaintiffs would have completed the requirzments for the sale of
thess premises under the Agrcomen®. Simultaneously, ¢ha Plaintiffs through their
Attornecy, whilst signing and roturning the Agreement, have made it clear that othur
torms and conditions hav: bgon ommitted, How then 4s tihls lstter of the 17th Januoxy
to be conmsidered? Was it mercly an enquiry on their part and was it so trivial that
it couid not have affccted the document they have alrzady signed? It is my view and
I so hold, that the language of the letter clearly showad that the Plaintiffs wereo
nof merely making an enquiry as to the existence of ad&itional terms but rather
they were seeking to make amendmznts of the Agreemcent ¢o incorporate them as
additional terms, The Plaintiffs having maintained up ¢o tzial (although finally
abandoning 1it) a claim for ricitification of the agreemomt and specific performance
of thz rectified agreement,; caounot in my view say that thie was merely an enquiry.

I find Ordon's casc very ralavant and hold that tho smundments sought amounted to
8 counser offer which was rejecicd and which would haowe the effect of making the

prior signed agreecment invalid.

So far as the issuec of thz Flaintiff's conduct of this case 1s concerned, I
nold che view that they have bsaap found wanting in o pumber of ways. 1 agree
with Mr. Davis that a persom csking for specific parformancz of a contract must
act promptly in cxercising his options whether to pursu: it or claim damages. That
person must be prompt and ready to proceed. In thiz cas~, the records show that
there was delay of some fiv: yzars eon the part of th: Plaintiffs in taking out a
Summons for Directions. Furthermore, the matter would have had further delays

hind 1t not been for the Defgudant to file a Certificate of Readiness to have the
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sciion set down for trial.k It is my view‘therefore that because of the inordinate
delay on the part of the Plaintiffs in biinging this motter to a fimality, it would
be unjust to grant an order for specific performance it this case. If é#ch an
order were granted it would m:zan that the Plaintiffs would hnvé the distinct
udvoniege of acquiring prupsuihy aéreed at a purchass prics of One Hundred and
Twoniy-seven Thousand Dollars snd which now values fm my view far in excess of the

ogrend sum, at today's incr-uas: in the value of real csiaiz,

1 futther hold that th: Agrez¢ment was illegal and hwrc: unenforceable under
tus provisions of the Exchaiigs Conmtrol Act. The Agreemont was in tespect of the
sale of land $y a non-residimi o the Plaintiffs for which prior approval was not
obtained from the relevani Auchorities pursudnt td thn pr@visions of the Exchange

Control acti

1t was for these reassons ihorefote why I gave judgmont for the Defendant with

Cogis to be taxed 1f not agraed,




